proceed with the Acquisition, and webmotors providing carsales with its

audited financial statements for CY22 (with certain financial metrics in those

financial statements not being materially inconsistent with webmotors’ CY22

management accounts)

• The Acquisition is expected to complete in Q4 FY23

Governance
Arrangements

• The Acquisition includes customary governance arrangements on similar

terms as those currently in place between the shareholders (i.e. carsales

governance rights will be similar to Santander’s current governance rights as

70% shareholder)

AUD$m

Equity Raise 500

Total Sources 500

AUD$m

Acquisition Price1 353

Strengthen CAR Balance
Sheet

133

Transaction Costs 14

Total Uses 500

(1) Acquisition price calculated as 100% EV multiplied by 40% being the interest in webmotors being acquired by carsales. (2) Assumes an AUD / BRL exchange rate of 3.51 as at 05/03/2023. (3) See slide 30 for leverage

calculations. (4) Regulatory approval from the Brazilian antitrust authority, Conselho Administrativo de Defesa Econômica (“CADE”).

Acquisition Funding and Terms

28

NOT FOR RELEASE OR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES

AUD$ millions
carsales1

Pro forma

webmotors

Pro forma2
Adjustments

Combined

Pro forma

Adjusted Revenue3 755.8 112.7 - 868.5

Operating expense (343.1) (73.6) - (416.7)

Adjusted EBITDA3 412.7 39.1 - 451.8

EBITDA Margin % 54.6% 34.7% 52.0%

Depreciation & amortisation (42.8) (6.6) (49.3)

EBIT 369.9 32.5 - 402.5

Net finance cost (68.6) 1.3 8.7 (58.7)

Profit Before Tax 301.3 33.8 8.7 343.8

Income tax expense (59.1) (12.1) (2.6) (73.7)

Profits from associates 6.2 - (6.2) -

Non-controlling interests (NCI) (0.7) 2.2 (7.2) (5.7)

Adjusted NPAT3 247.8 23.9 (7.4) 264.4

Adjusted EPS4 (Cents) 70.0 - - 70.2

CY22 Basis of preparation

• The pro forma information is presented on an unaudited calendar year basis to show the impact of

the Acquisition had the incremental 40% been acquired as of 1 January 2022. For the twelve months

ended 31 December 2022, unaudited pro forma carsales results and webmotors reviewed financials

have been aggregated

• CY22 financials for carsales on a CY22 basis were prepared using reviewed H1 FY23 plus audited full

year FY22 less reviewed H1 FY22 and then proforma and normalisation transaction adjustments (refer

to slide 35) were made to reflect ownership of Trader Interactive on a 100% basis from 1 January 2022.

[…]

(1) Refer to slide 35 for basis of preparation of pro forma carsales financial information on an LTM basis. (2) Financials stated is for 100% of the business and the data has been extracted from webmotors’ unaudited financials for CY22. (3) Adjusted Revenue, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted

NPAT stated above is post non-controlling interests and excludes certain non-recurring or non-cash items. Adjusted NPAT also excludes amortisation of webmotors’ acquisition related intangible assets and any intangible assets that w ill be recognised by carsales (for carsales reporting

purposes) as part of the purchase price accounting exercise. Refer to slide 3 regarding the disclosure of non-IFRS information and slides 36-37 for a reconciliation from Reported to Adjusted Financials. (4) Based on Adjusted NPAT excluding amortisation of brand intangibles and one-off

transaction costs. The impact of purchase price accounting has not been completed and will impact future amortisation charges. In accordance with AASB 133, carsales’ pre-Transaction EPS has been restated based on an adjustment factor to take into account the New Shares to be issued

in connection with the Entitlement Offer. The TERP adjustment factor is approximately 0.9928.

Pro forma Historical Profit and Loss

29

A

B

C

D

E

NOT FOR RELEASE OR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES

AUD$ millions carsales1 webmotors2 Adjustments
Combined

Pro forma3

Current assets 264.3 75.7 - 340.0

Non-current assets 3,678.9 64.9 743.6 4,487.4 A

Total Assets 3,943.2 140.6 743.6 4,827.4

Current liabilities 125.4 59.1 - 184.5

Non-current liabilities 1,444.2 0.2 (132.5) 1,311.8 B

Total Liabilities 1,569.6 59.3 (132.5) 1,496.3

Total Equity 2,373.6 81.3 876.1 3,331.0 C

Net Debt 1,044.0 (32.0) (132.5) 879.5

Leverage Ratio4 2.5 x - - 1.9 x

As at 31 Dec-22

Pro forma Balance Sheet

30

Basis of preparation

• The pro forma balance sheet is presented to show the impact of the Acquisition had it completed

as at 31 December 2022, using BRL / AUD exchange rate of 3.51 as at 05/03/2023, to translate pro

forma adjustments from BRL to AUD, where applicable.

• carsales and webmotors prepares their respective financial statements in accordance with IFRS

• Pro forma balance sheet has been prepared and reviewed in accordance with Australian

Accounting Standards, which conform to IFRS

Pro forma transaction adjustments